RESOLUTION NUMBER

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT 001 TO THE INTER-LOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AND THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA AND APPROVING THE CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEARS 2021-2023 IN ORDER TO RECEIVE FEDERAL FUNDS TO INCLUDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT, EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP GRANT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County qualifies as an Urban County under the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development federal regulations to receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds; and to directly impact the residents and businesses within the City; and

WHEREAS, it is mandated by Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, that a county must enter into Inter-Local Cooperation Agreements with municipalities within its jurisdiction for the purposes of awarding federal funds to support the implementation of eligible activities within said municipalities corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes, 163, Part III, grants municipalities the power to participate in CDBG, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) and HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME) activities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach is not an entitlement municipality and is therefore ineligible per federal regulations to receive such funds independently due to the size of its population as a result of the data collected for the Census 2010; and

WHEREAS, the authorizes the approval of Amendment 001 to the Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement between the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners and the City; and

WHEREAS, the existing Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement with Palm Beach County will expire on September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach is desirous of continuing its participation in the Urban County Program with Palm Beach County through the Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement to continue receipt of federal funds including the CDBG, ESG and HOME Programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS that:

SECTION 1. The City Council agrees to enter an Amendment to the Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement with Palm Beach County in order to effectuate the adherence to Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968. A copy of the Amendment to the Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement has been attached and is made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit "A".

SECTION 2. The City Council approves of the City's continued participation in the Palm Beach County Urban County Program for the Fiscal Years 2021, 2022 and 2023 to be able to receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) and HOME Investment Partnership Grant (HOME) funds.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The City Council finds that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the Inter-local Cooperation Agreement between Palm Beach County and the City of Riviera Beach.

SECTION 4. Should any one or more of the provisions or elements of this Resolution be held invalid, such provision or element shall be null and void, and shall be deemed separate from the remaining provisions or elements and shall in no way affect the validity of any of the remaining provisions or elements of the Resolution.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____day of _____, 2020.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

RESOLUTION NUMBER_____ Page 3 of 3

APPROVED:

RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK

DOUGLAS A. LAWSON CHAIR PRO TEM

KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON

SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON

TRADRICK McCOY COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:	_
SECONDED BY:	REV
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	
J. BOTEL	 DATE:
S. LANIER	
D. LAWSON	
T. McCOY	

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

DAWN S. WYNN CITY ATTORNEY

DATE: _____